

No. 22-4544

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

BRENT BREWBAKER,
Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court for the Eastern District of North Carolina
No. 5:20-cr-00481-FL-1 (Hon. Louise Wood Flanagan)

RESPONSE BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

JONATHAN S. KANTER
Assistant Attorney General

DOHA G. MEKKI
*Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General*

MAGGIE GOODLANDER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ADAM PTASHKIN
RACHEL KROLL
ALISON FRIBERG
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION

DANIEL E. HAAR
STRATTON C. STRAND
SCOTT MCABEE
PATRICK M. KUHLMANN
Attorneys
U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Room 3224
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
(202) 476-0428
patrick.kuhlmann@usdoj.gov

Counsel for the United States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
I. Legal Background.....	2
II. Factual Background.....	5
III. Procedural Background.....	11
A. Pretrial Proceedings.....	11
B. Trial.....	17
IV. Rulings Under Review.....	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
ARGUMENT.....	23
I. The District Court Correctly Concluded that the Per Se Rule Governed the Sherman Act Count.....	23
A. Standard of Review.....	24
B. The Per Se Rule, the Ancillary-Restraints Doctrine, and Other Joint-Venture Defenses.....	25
C. The District Court Correctly Held that the Sherman Act Count Stated a Per Se Violation of Section 1.....	30
D. The District Court Correctly Declined to Consider Contech’s “Procompetitive Justification” and Economic Evidence.....	42
II. Brewbaker’s Vagueness Challenge Fails.....	49
A. Standard of Review.....	50
B. The Per Se Rule Is Not Vague Facially or as Applied to Brewbaker.....	50

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	<u>Page</u>
III. Brewbaker Fails to Show that the District Court Plainly Violated His Due-Process and Jury-Trial Guarantees	57
A. Standard of Review	57
B. Brewbaker Shows No Error, Much Less Plain Error.....	57
IV. Brewbaker Fails to Show Plain Error Undermining His Fraud Convictions.....	66
A. Standard of Review	66
B. Brewbaker Shows No Error, Much Less Plain Error.....	66
CONCLUSION.....	68
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	69
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	71

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES:	
<i>Addyston Pipe & Steel Co. v. United States</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899)	28, 53, 56, 59
<i>Arizona v. Maricopa County Med. Soc’y</i> , 457 U.S. 332 (1982)	45, 46, 56, 63
<i>AT&T Corp. v. JMC Telecom, LLC</i> , 470 F.3d 525 (3d Cir. 2006)	38
<i>Aya Healthcare Servs., Inc. v. AMN Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 1102, 1109 (9th Cir. 2021)	29
<i>Barnosky Oils, Inc. v. Union Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 665 F.2d 74 (6th Cir. 1981).....	39
<i>Broadcast Music, Inc. v. Columbia Broad. Sys., Inc.</i> , 441 U.S. 1 (1979)	29
<i>Bus. Elecs. Corp. v. Sharp Elecs. Corp.</i> , 485 U.S. 717 (1988)	65
<i>Cal. Dental Ass’n v. FTC</i> , 526 U.S. 756 (1999)	47
<i>Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 643 (1980)	26
<i>Clemons v. United States</i> , 137 F.2d 302 (4th Cir. 1943).....	30
<i>Cline v. Frink Dairy Co.</i> , 274 U.S. 445 (1927)	62
<i>Cont’l Airlines, Inc. v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2002).....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Cont'l T. V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977)	65
<i>Copy-Data Sys., Inc. v. Toshiba Am., Inc.</i> , 663 F.2d 405 (2d Cir. 1981)	39
<i>Costello v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 359 (1956)	43
<i>Donald B. Rice Tire Co. v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 483 F. Supp. 750 (D. Md. 1980).....	39, 46
<i>Donald B. Rice Tire Co. v. Michelin Tire Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 15 (4th Cir. 1981).....	39, 47
<i>Elecs. Commc'ns Corp. v. Toshiba Am. Consumer Prods., Inc.</i> , 129 F.3d 240 (2d Cir. 1997).....	38, 40
<i>Francis v. Franklin</i> , 471 U.S. 307 (1985)	58
<i>FTC v. Indiana Fed'n of Dentists</i> , 476 U.S. 447 (1986)	46
<i>FTC v. Superior Ct. Trial Lawyers Ass'n</i> , 493 U.S. 411 (1990)	28, 63, 64
<i>Hampton Audio Elecs., Inc. v. Contel Cellular, Inc.</i> , 966 F.2d 1442 (4th Cir. 1992).....	39
<i>Illinois Corp. Travel, Inc. v. Am. Airlines, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 751 (1989)	38
<i>Int'l Logistics Grp., Ltd. v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 884 F.2d 904 (6th Cir. 1989).....	38, 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 576 U.S. 591 (2015)	50, 51, 53
<i>Kaley v. United States</i> , 571 U.S. 320 (2014)	42, 49
<i>Klor’s, Inc. v. Broadway-Hale Stores, Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 207 (1959)	25, 36
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983)	52
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007)	45, 54, 64, 65
<i>Lumber Liquidators, Inc. v. Cabinets to Go, LLC</i> , 415 F. Supp. 3d 703 (E.D. Va. 2019)	48
<i>Major League Baseball Props., Inc. v. Salvino, Inc.</i> , 542 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	48, 49
<i>Med. Ctr. at Elizabeth Place, LLC v. Atrium Health Sys.</i> , 922 F.3d 713 (6th Cir. 2019)	48
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	52
<i>Nash v. United States</i> , 229 U.S. 373 (1913)	passim
<i>Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n v. Nat’l Constructors Ass’n</i> , 678 F.2d 492 (4th Cir. 1982)	47, 63

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Nat’l Soc’y of Prof’l Eng’rs v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 679 (1978)	52
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2141 (2021)	3, 30
<i>NCAA v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 468 U.S. 85 (1984)	3, 30, 46
<i>NYNEX Corp. v. Discon, Inc.</i> , 525 U.S. 128 (1998)	27
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2274 (2018)	2, 3, 4
<i>Palmer v. BRG of Ga., Inc.</i> , 498 U.S. 46 (1990)	26, 36
<i>PSKS, Inc. v. Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc.</i> , 615 F.3d 412 (5th Cir. 2010).....	38
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 129 (2009)	24, 25, 56, 66
<i>Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.</i> , 792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	3, 28
<i>Ryko Mfg. Co. v. Eden Servs.</i> , 823 F.2d 1215 (8th Cir. 1987).....	39
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510 (1979)	58
<i>Standard Oil Co. of N.J. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1 (1911)	passim

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Texaco Inc. v. Dagher</i> , 547 U.S. 1 (2006)	28, 29
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Schaefer</i> , 242 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe & Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898).....	28, 59
<i>United States v. Adler</i> , 186 F.3d 574 (4th Cir. 1999).....	4
<i>United States v. Aiyer</i> , 470 F. Supp. 3d 383 (S.D.N.Y. 2020).....	51
<i>United States v. Aiyer</i> , 33 F.4th 97 (2d Cir. 2022)	passim
<i>United States v. Alicea</i> , 58 F.4th 155 (4th Cir. 2023).....	52
<i>United States v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 791 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980)	43
<i>United States v. Barringer</i> , 25 F.4th 239 (4th Cir. 2022).....	67
<i>United States v. Brighton Bldg. & Maint. Co.</i> , 598 F.2d 1101 (7th Cir. 1979).....	62, 64
<i>United States v. Cargo Serv. Stations, Inc.</i> , 657 F.2d 676 (5th Cir. 1981).....	62

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Chong Lam</i> , 677 F.3d 190 (4th Cir. 2012).....	50, 57, 66
<i>United States v. Davita, Inc.</i> , 2022 WL 266759 (D. Colo. Jan. 28, 2022).....	51
<i>United States v. eBay, Inc.</i> , 968 F. Supp. 2d 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	48
<i>United States v. Engle</i> , 676 F.3d 405 (4th Cir. 2012).....	30
<i>United States v. Fischbach & Moore, Inc.</i> , 750 F.2d 1183 (3d Cir. 1984).....	62
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	58
<i>United States v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 384 U.S. 127 (1966)	35
<i>United States v. Giordano</i> , 261 F.3d 1134 (11th Cir. 2001).....	62
<i>United States v. Gosselin World Wide Moving, N.V.</i> , 411 F.3d 502 (4th Cir. 2005).....	54
<i>United States v. Gravely</i> , 840 F.2d 1156 (4th Cir. 1988).....	27
<i>United States v. Hassan</i> , 742 F.3d 104 (4th Cir. 2014).....	23
<i>United States v. Heffernan</i> , 43 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1994).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Hosford</i> , 843 F.3d 161 (4th Cir. 2016).....	54, 56
<i>United States v. Hui Hsiung</i> , 778 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2015).....	51
<i>United States v. Jindal</i> , 2021 WL 5578687 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2021)	51
<i>United States v. Kaixiang Zhu</i> , 854 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2017).....	24
<i>United States v. Koppers Co.</i> , 652 F.2d 290 (2d Cir. 1981).....	passim
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	53
<i>United States v. Lindberg</i> , 39 F.4th 151 (4th Cir. 2002).....	67
<i>United States v. Lischewski</i> , 860 F. App'x 512 (9th Cir. 2021)	62
<i>United States v. Lockhart</i> , 382 F.3d 447 (4th Cir. 2004).....	30
<i>United States v. Manahe</i> , 2022 WL 3161781 (D. Me. Aug. 8, 2022).....	51
<i>United States v. Manufacturers' Ass'n of the Relocatable Bldg. Indus.</i> , 462 F.2d 49 (9th Cir. 1972).....	61, 63, 64
<i>United States v. Mathis</i> , 932 F.3d 242 (4th Cir. 2019).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. McKesson & Robbins, Inc.</i> , 351 U.S. 305 (1956)	27
<i>United States v. Perry</i> , 757 F.3d 166 (4th Cir. 2014).....	30
<i>United States v. Portsmouth Paving Corp.</i> , 694 F.2d 312 (4th Cir. 1982).....	passim
<i>United States v. Rafiekian</i> , 991 F.3d 529 (4th Cir. 2021).....	68
<i>United States v. Reicher</i> , 983 F.2d 168 (10th Cir. 1992).....	40
<i>United States v. Romer</i> , 148 F.3d 359 (4th Cir. 1998).....	55
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 898 F.3d 270 (2d Cir. 2018).....	43
<i>United States v. Sanchez</i> , 760 F. App'x 533 (9th Cir. 2019)	62
<i>United States v. Sealy, Inc.</i> , 388 U.S. 350 (1967)	45
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940)	passim
<i>United States v. Strassini</i> , 59 F. App'x 550 (4th Cir. 2003)	55
<i>United States v. Strieper</i> , 666 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2012).....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 367 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2004).....	13, 30
<i>United States v. Trans-Missouri Freight Ass’n</i> , 166 U.S. 290 (1897)	58, 59, 61
<i>United States v. Trenton Potteries Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 392 (1927)	passim
<i>United States v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 438 U.S. 422 (1978)	51
<i>United States v. W.F. Brinkley & Son Constr. Co.</i> , 783 F.2d 1157 (4th Cir. 1986).....	passim
<i>United States v. Weaver</i> , 659 F.3d 353 (4th Cir. 2011).....	43
<i>United States v. White</i> , 475 F.2d 1228 (4th Cir. 1973).....	34
<i>United States v. Wicks</i> , 187 F.3d 426 (4th Cir. 1999).....	34
<i>United States v. Wills</i> , 346 F.3d 476 (4th Cir. 2003).....	42, 43

STATUTES:

15 U.S.C. § 1	passim
15 U.S.C. § 7a	27, 65
18 U.S.C. § 1341	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 1343	2, 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
18 U.S.C. § 1349	2, 4
18 U.S.C. § 3231	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1

RULES:

Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(b).....	30, 42, 43
-----------------------------	------------

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law: An Analysis of Antitrust Principles and their Application</i> , §1908b (4th ed. 2022)....	41
